MBH Bank Plc.

Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31 December 2023 Data in HUF million except stated otherwise

57/133

3.2.3 Interest risk

Interest rate risk means the risk of having the profit or the capital of the Group decreasing or being

totally lost due to changes in the levels and proportions of the interest rates in the market.

Interest rate risk registered in the non-trading book

The principal risk to which non-trading portfolios are exposed is the risk of loss from fluctuations in the

future cash flows of financial instruments because of a change in market interest rates.

The management of interest rate risk is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the financial assets

and liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that are

considered on a monthly basis include a 200 basis point parallel fall or rise in all yield curves worldwide.

At the end of the reporting period, the interest rate structure of the interest-bearing financial instruments

of the Group was the following:

Interest rate structure of

financial instruments*

31.12.2023

HUF EUR USD  Other Total

Fixed rate assets 6,071,355 813,526 127,480 - 7,012,361

Variable rate assets 3,574,987 775,620 867 - 4,351,474

Total assets 9,646,342 1,589,146 128,347 - 11,363,835

 , , , , ,
Fixed rate liabilities (7,538,566) (1,683,269) (289,558) - (9,511,393)

Variable rate liabilities (1,212,831) (99,786) (2) - (1,312,619)

Total liabilities (8,751,397) (1,783,055) (289,560) - (10,824,012)

Amounts shown in the table of interest rate structure containing gross amounts.

* table does not include derivative transactions

due to change in methodology stress tests are performed only for HUF-EUR-USD exposures, for exposures in

other currencies which do not reach 5% of total assets stress tests are not performed.

Interest rate structure of

financial instruments*

31.12.2022

HUF EUR USD  Other Total

Fixed rate assets 5,417,509 629,207 71,779 39,944 6,158,439

Variable rate assets 3,215,923 694,667 758 434 3,911,782

Total assets 8,633,432 1,323,874 72,537 40,378 10,070,221

[…]

Total liabilities (7,714,154) (1,588,286) (237,748) (27,566) (9,567,754)

* table does not include derivative transactions

MBH Bank Plc.

Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31 December 2023 Data in HUF million except stated otherwise

58/133

Sensitivity tests

 31.12.2023 31.12.2022

 Effect on Equity Effect on P/L* Effect on Equity Effect on P/L*

HUF
200 bp increase 9,973 1,255 (2,514) 5,722

200 bp decrease (13,214) (20,981) 1,602 (23,093)

EUR

200 bp increase (4,792) (1,216) 5,527 (2,540)

200 bp decrease 4,994 (5,440) (7,318) (8,190)

USD

200 bp increase (1,689) 208 3,567 2,225

200 bp decrease 1,865 (1,080) (4,148) (2,643)

Other

200 bp increase - - (36) 139

200 bp decrease - - 38 (159)

* The table shows the effect on net interest income of a 200 bp change in market interest rates.

Due to change in methodology stress tests are performed only for HUF-EUR-USD exposures, for exposures in

other currencies which do not reach 5% of total assets stress tests are not performed.

FCY
Yield curve stress

+ 200 Bp

Yield curve stress

- 200 Bp
Adverse case

31.12.2023

EUR (4,792) 4,994 (4,792)

USD (1,689) 1,865 (1,689)

Other* - - -

 Total  (6,481) 6,859 (6,481)

31.12.2022

EUR 5,527 (7,318) (7,318)

USD 3,567 (4,148) (4,148)

Other (36) 38 (36)

 Total  9,058 (11,428) (11,502)

*Due to change in methodology stress tests are performed only for HUF-EUR-USD exposures, for exposures in

other currencies which do not reach 5% of total assets stress tests are not performed.

MBH Bank Plc.

Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31 December 2023 Data in HUF million except stated otherwise

59/133

3.2.4 Share price risk

Share price risk means the risk of having the profit or the capital of the Group decreasing or being totally

lost due to changes in the levels and proportions of the stock prices in the market.

We distinguish between individual and general stock price risks. “Individual foreign exchange risk”